



August 13, 2014

ATTN: Lizette Roldan-Otero, Ph.D. Health Physicist U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission - Region IV Division of Nuclear Materials Safety 1600 East Lamar Boulevard Arlington, Texas 76011-4511

RE: Amendment to Materials License #11-27746-01

Dear Mrs. Roldan-Otero:

I am writing this letter *to request an expedited amendment* on Premier Technology Inc. materials license *removing my name, Robin Lora, as Radiation Safety Officer (RSO).* On August 11, 2014, I turned in a letter of resignation as I've accepted new employment and will no longer be RSO for Premier Technology. My last day at Premier Technology will be August 22, 2014.

Currently, Premier Technology does not have a qualified individual to assume the position of RSO. I was in contact with the QA manager/T&R Official, Matt Burke, and discussed this issue. He advised me that he has a current employee who will undergo training and certification to become the new RSO for Premier Technology. Mr. Burke also advised me that once the license is amended, Premier Technology will lockdown the gamma source until the RSO position can be filled by this individual. After the individual has fulfilled his requirements for RSO, he will write another letter to the NRC requesting amendment to the license to add his name as the new RSO for Premier Technology.

As stated above, I would like to request this amendment be expedited as soon as possible as my last day with Premier Technology is **Friday, August 22, 2014.** 

Thank you,

1

Robin Lora Radiation Safety Officer Radiographer Level II Premier Technology Inc. Phone: 208-785-9228 rlora@ptius.net PUBLIC

Ipamediate Release
Normal Release
NON-PUBLIC
A.3 Sensitive-Security Related
A.7 Sensitive Internal
Other:
Reviewer: Date: Y 14 14

h 584573

030-36/73

NRC FORM 532	U. S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	
(1-2012)		
DATE	DATE 08/14/2014	
08/14/20		
**************************************		
NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT AND/OR LICENSEE	LICENSE NUMBER	
Premier Technology, Inc.	11-27746-01	
ATTN: Robin Lora Radiation Safety Officer	MAIL CONTROL NUMBER	
1858 W. Bridge Street	584573	
Blackfoot, Idaho 83221	LICENSING AND/OR TECHNICAL REVIEWER	
	СН	
This is to acknowledge the receipt of your:		
✓ LETTER and/or	DATED: 08/13/2014	
The initial processing, which included an administrative review, has been performed.		
AMENDMENT TERMINATION NEW LICENSE RENEWAL		
There were no administrative omissions identified during our initial review.		
This is to acknowledge receipt of your application for renewal of the material(s) license identified above. Your application is deemed timely filed, and accordingly, the license will not expire until final action has been taken by this office.		
Your application for a new NRC license did not include your taxpayer identification number. Please fill out NRC Form 531, located at the following link:		
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/forms/nrc531.pdf		
Send the completed NRC Form 531, by facsimile, to the following number: (301) 415-5387		
A copy of your action has been emailed to our License Fee and Accounts Receivable Branch, in our Headquarters office in Rockville, MD. You will be contacted separately if there is a fee issue involved.		
Your application has been assigned the above listed <b>MAIL CONTROL NUMBER.</b> When calling to inquire about this action, please refer to this control number. Your application has been forwarded to a technical reviewer. Please note that the technical review, which is normally completed within 180 days for a renewal application (90 days for all other requests), may identify additional omissions or require additional information. If you have any questions concerning the processing of your application, our contact information is listed below:		
Region IV U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commiss DNMS/NMSB - B 1600 E. Lamar Boulevard Arlington, TX 76011-4511 (817) 200-1103 or (817) 200-1140	sion	
NRC FORM 532 (1-2012) 8/14/14		

## BETWEEN:

Accounts Receivable/Payable and Regional Licensing Branches

## [ FOR ARPB USE ] INFORMATION FROM WBL

Program Code: 03320 Status Code: Pending Amendment Fee Category: 30 Exp. Date: 03/31/2013 Fee Comments: 30 W/CC ISSUED 5/2/03 Decom Fin Assur Reqd: N

)

## License Fee Worksheet - License Fee Transmittal

## A. REGION

1. APPLICATION ATTAC Applicant/Licensee: Received Date: Docket Number: Mail Control Number: License Number: Action Type:		CHNOLOGY, INC.
2. FEE ATTACHED Amount: Check No.:	<u>/</u>	
3. COMMENTS		
	Signed:	Cand & Heie
	Date:	8/14/14
B. LICENSE FEE MANAG	EMENT BRANC	H (Check when milestone 03 is entered / /
1. Fee Category and Am	ount:	
2. Correct Fee Paid. Appl	ication may be p	rocessed for:
Amendment:	loadon may bo p	
		_
Renewal:		<u> </u>
License:		
3. OTHER		
		<u></u>
	Signed:	

Date: